## **RESOLUTION NO. 14-1207**

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA URGING THE MIAMI-DADE COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER TO OPEN A BRANCH OFFICE OF THE OFFICE OF THE MIAMI-DADE COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER IN THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Town Council for the Town of Miami Lakes wishes to provide the citizens of the Town with greater access to Miami-Dade County services; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council for the Town of Miami Lakes desires that a branch office of the Office of the Miami-Dade County Property Appraiser be opened within the Town of Miami Lakes; and

**WHEREAS**, it is within the discretion of the Miami-Dade County Property Appraiser to open a branch office;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Recitals.</u> The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.

Section 2. Request to Miami-Dade County Property Appraiser. The Miami-Dade County Property Appraiser is requested to consider opening a branch office of the Office of the Miami-Dade County Property Appraiser within the Town of Miami Lakes.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Direction to Clerk.</u> The Town Clerk is directed to send a certified copy of this resolution to the Miami-Dade County Property Appraiser, Lazaro Solis, C.F.A., to consider opening a branch office of the Office of the Miami-Dade County Property Appraiser within the Town of Miami Lakes.

Section 4. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Passed and adopted this 8th day of April, 2014.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Nelson Radiguez who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Ceasar Mestre and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Wayne Slaton
Vice Mayor Manny Cid
Councilmember Tim Daubert
Councilmember Tony Lama
Councilmember Ceasar Mestre
Councilmember Frank Mingo
Councilmember Nelson Rodriguez

Wayne Slaton
MAYOR

Attest:

Marjorie Tejeda TOWN CLERK

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:

Gastesi & Associates, P.A.
TOWN ATTORNEY